Included within staff costs is $1,054,000 (2021: $2,028,000)‌‌‌‌ capitalised to intangible exploration and evaluation assets and $1,641,000
(2021: $390,000)‌‌‌‌ capitalised into mine development assets.

9.	 PRIOR PERIOD ERROR – IFRS 16 LEASE INTEREST

During the year, the Group discovered that the IFRS 16, Lease interest had been erroneously calculated since 2019. Although the total
interest over the life of the leases would be correct, the interest charge was increasing as the liabilities were decreasing, resulting in
lower interest charges in the early years of the IFRS 16 lease liabilities. Consequently, the line items finance expense, included in the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income, and lease liabilities, included in current and non-current liabilities in the statement of
financial position, have been understated.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

i.	 Consolidated statement of financial position

AS AT 1 JANUARY 2021

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

$’000
ADJUSTMENT

$’000
AS RESTATED

 $’000

Total assets 292,546 – 292,546

Non-current liabilities – lease liabilities 2,380 872 3,252

Total liabilities 109,285 872 110,157

Net assets 183,261 (872)‌‌ 182,389

Retained earnings 150,246 (699)‌‌ 149,547

Non-controlling interest 9,776 (173)‌‌ 9,603

Total equity 183,261 (872)‌‌ 182,389

HUMMINGBIRD RESOURCES

124

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2021

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

$’000
ADJUSTMENT

$’000
AS RESTATED

 $’000

Total assets 354,665 – 354,665

Non-current liabilities – lease liabilities 20,962 6,594 27,556

Current liabilities – lease liabilities 13,496 (3,535) 9,961

Total liabilities 180,952 3,059 184,011

Net assets 173,713 (3,059)‌‌ 170,654

Retained earnings 140,342 (2,447)‌‌ 137,895

Non-controlling interest 10,132 (612)‌‌ 9,520

Total equity 173,713 (3,059)‌‌ 170,654

ii.	 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

$’000
ADJUSTMENT

$’000
AS RESTATED

 $’000

Finance expense (6,003)‌‌ (2,187)‌‌ (8,190)‌‌

Loss for the period after tax (10,552)‌‌ (2,187)‌‌ (12,739)‌‌

Attributed to:

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent (10,908)‌‌ (1,748)‌‌ (12,656)‌‌

Non-controlling interest 356 (439)‌‌ (83)‌‌

Loss for the period after tax (10,552)‌‌ (2,187)‌‌ (12,739)‌‌

Loss per share (attributable to equity holder of the parent)‌‌:

Basic ($ cents) (2.78)‌‌ (0.44)‌‌ (3.22)‌‌

Diluted ($ cents) (2.78)‌‌ (0.44)‌‌ (3.22)‌‌

There is no impact on the Group’s total operating, investing, or financing cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021, however
there was a reallocation of payments between lease principal and lease interest.

10.	 FINANCE INCOME AND EXPENSE

FINANCE INCOME
2022
$’000

2021
$’000

Interest on bank deposits 10 2

Foreign exchange gain 3,631 4,069

 3,641 4,071

FINANCE EXPENSE
2022
$’000

2021
RESTATED

$’000

Interest on borrowings 10,317 5,419

Amortisation of borrowing costs (note 19)‌‌‌‌ 1,421 261

Unwinding of discount on rehabilitation provision 261 64

Foreign exchange loss 2,157 2,446